Novembér 15, 1950

./ Udall W, Pace, Esq. . LAW LTBIRKW
)

o, SoEom ROVTER RTTORNEY. GENERAL

Ret Autopsies at State Hospital

o, Op. No. 50-311, Aug. 19,

B 1980 :

G :

N Dear Udall:

N 4
A Thank you for your letter of November 9, 1950,

' Before writing the opinion referred to, I dis-
cussed with Dr. Hart the feasibility of limiting the use
of his proposed form to the cases in which an autopsy is
allowed by Section 17-353, ACA 1939. He decided that such
would be of little assistance to the plan of the State
Hospital Board,. o _

However, we are of the opinion that the State
Hospital Superintendent is within the meaning of the phrase
"any physician or college of medicine or surgery within
the state" as found in Section 17-353, supra. It follows
that the State Hospital Superintendent 1s legally author-
ized to perform an autopsy upon any body delivered to him
by an Arizona County Board of Supervisors pursuant to
Section 17-353, supra.. o

... . _We are further. of the opinion that the official
act of a Board of Supervisors in such a case is sufficient
safeguard to the Superintendent with regard to both e¢ivil
and criminal responsibility. As a practical matter any
permlt to the Superintendent by a relative is precluded in
such a case by the fact situation which mist exist prior
to such delivery.

- - Trusting the foregoing will serve to clarify the
point you have raised and which was not discussed in our

prior opinion, we are
Very truly yours,

FRED O, WILSON
Attorney General

WILBERT E. DOLPH, JR
Assistant Attorney General
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